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E-List 23
- July New Arrivals -

Dear friends and colleagues,

Please find below thirty-one recently-catalogued items arranged in chronological order. We
begin with the first (1540) edition of Cicero to be edited by the highly influential German
educator Johannes Sturm, creator of the gymnasium pedagogical    system whose name
would be cursed by Bart Simpsons everywhere if only they had ever heard of him.
According to the timeline of this e-list, nothing of note happened again  until about a
hundred and fifty years later, with the appearance of an  updated (1710) edition of Gavin
Douglas' translation  of the Aeneid into Scots. The American Revolution, the rise of the
abolitionist movement, steam boats, gold panning, and one man's love of cylinders quickly
followed. The concluding ten items all pertain to major social movements of the 20th
century, including Civil Rights, Women's Liberation, Pan-Africanism, and the Chicano
Movimiento. Any major historical markers we may have missed (doubtful) will hopefully
be made up for in next month's E-list 24.

Best,

The gang at Capitol Hill Books, ABAA/ILAB

First Edition Edited by the Founder of the Gymnasium Educational System

1. Cicero; Johannes Sturm [ed.]

In hoc volumine haec continent. Rhetoricorum ad C. Herennium lib. III [...]

[Colophon imprint] Argentorati [Strasbourg]: Rihelium [Rihel], 1540. First Sturm Edition.
Octavo (22.5cm.); full contemporary elaborately blind-tooled pig, spine in four
compartments, contemporary manuscript paper spine label and remnants of fore-edge
steel clasps; [8],245,[9]ll. (a8 a-k8 l4 m-z8 A-H8 I10, collated and presumed complete);
woodcut vignettes and initials. Scuffing to extremities, most notably at corners, a few faint
surface scratches, spine label partly perished, lacking endpapers, 20th century ownership
ex libris to front pastedown, occasional neat contemporary marginalia in red ink to early
leaves, else a Very Good, quite attractive copy. Issued without a title page as usual, text
beginning with the table of contents, the publisher's imprint provided on colophon in rear
only.

This one of many  volumes of Cicero's works edited by the German educator Johannes
Sturm (1507-1589), published just two years after the founding of his revolutionary
Gymnase school in Strasbourg, in 1538. Tasked with reinventing the scholastic system at a
local level, Sturm combined Church and the Reform movement by implementing a
"balance between moral and religious education on the one hand and culture and
intelligence on the other" (see the Musée Protestant). Among the Latin and Greek authors
featured heavily on the syllabus: Virgil, Terence, Demosthenes, and, of course, Cicero.
 

Price: $1,500

Handsome edition of the first major classical work translated into Scots

2. Virgil; Gawin [Gavin] Douglas [trans.]; Thomas Ruddiman [glossary]

Virgil's Aeneis, Translated into Scottish Verse [alt title: Eneados]

Edinburgh: Printed by Mr. Andrew Symson, and Mr. Robert Freebairn, and sold at their
Shops, 1710. Second Edition. Quarto; full contemporary gilt-ruled calf, spine in six
compartments, all edges stained red; [5],2-19,[iv],[8],3-486,[96]pp., including list of
subscribers. Wear to edges, corners bumped, general scuffing; split and flaked along joints
though boards remain attached, front board a little more loose but overall binding holding,
rather crude paper repair along gutter of leaf 5C. Bookplate of Victor Albert George Child
Villiers to front pastedown, along with additional recent ownership stamp. Good to Very
Good, internally clean and sound.

Collated and presumed complete, ESTC noting that "The arrangement of the preliminaries
varies from copy to copy."

This middle Scots translation of the Aeneid, often called Eneados, was originally completed
by the poet and clergyman Douglas in 1513 and first printed in 1553. The work was the first
translation of a major classical text into Scots and its literary merit has endured, receiving
praise in the modern era from the likes of Ezra Pound and C.S. Lewis. Of note is the Older
Scots glossary at rear, which was prepared by scholar Thomas Ruddiman.

ESTC T139442
Price: $750

Chole Hodges her Book

3. Thomas Prince

The Character of Caleb. In a sermon delivered at the South-Church in Boston, on the
Lord's-Day after the funeral of the Honourable Josiah Willard Esq; Secretary of the
Province: who deceased December 6. 1756. Aet. 76

Boston: Printed by S. Kneeland, in Queen-Street, 1756. First Edition. Octavo; removed and
textblock entirely disbound; [2],30,[2]pp. ([A]3 B-D4 E2, lacking half title page, otherwise
collated and complete). Textblock a bit spotted and rather significantly dampstained; a
Good only copy. Contemporary ownership inscription on final leaf verso (blank): "Chole
[i.e. Chloe?] Hodges Her Book God gie [sic] her grace to look so when the Blls [sic] begin to
tool [sic] the Lord have marcy [sic] on her sools [sic]."

Funeral sermon by "one of the most respected ministers of his generation in New England"
(American National Biography) delivered on the occasion of the death of his former tutor
Josiah Willard, who was made Judge of Probates for Suffolk County in 1734 and Secretary
of the province in 1745. Errata printed at foot of p. 30.

ESTC W37724; EVANS 7790; SABIN 65583
 

Price: $200

"What then is our crime?"

4. John Lathrop

A Discourse Preached, December 15th 1774. Being the Day Recommended by the Provincial
Congress to be Observed in Thanksgiving to God for the Blessings Enjoyed; and
Humiliation on Account of Public Calamities [wrapper title: Mr. Lathrop's Thanksgiving
Discourse]

Boston: Printed by D. Kneeland; and Sold by by Samuel Webb, in Queen-Street, 1774. First
Edition. Octavo; recent card wrappers; 39pp. (collated and complete with half title page).
Light chipping to edges and textblock heavily toned. Ink correction of "Provincial" to title
page. About Very Good.

Lathrop's impassioned political sermon denouncing the Intolerable Acts of 1774, described
by the minister as "the calamities under which we suffer" in the years leading up to the
Revolution - a heady blend of theology, burgeoning political radicalism, and sheer anger at
the state of his home city. The minister praises the recently-formed Continental Congress
and denounces the military state of Boston, "Look to our port, and you see if blocked up
with British ships of war... our most pleasant walks are filled with armed soldiers... in
short, all things wear the shocking appearances of war." He continues, "Why is the power of
Great-Britain so unnaturally directed against America? Why is this town filled with
troops?... Have we been thus guilty?-Are we thus charged?-No.-What then is our crime?"
(pp. 37-8). Scarce.

EVANS 13370; SABIN 39178
 

Price: $1,000

"Of their importance no man can be ignorant"

5. Samuel Stillman

A Sermon Preached Before the Honorable Council, and the Honorable House of
Representatives of the State of Massachusetts Bay, in New-England, at Boston, May 26,
1779. Being the anniversary for the election of the Honorable Council

Boston: Printed by T. and J. Fleet, in Cornhill, and J. Gill, in Court-Street, 1779. First
Edition. Small octavo; removed, old spine leather present; 38,[2]pp. ([A]3 B-E4, collated
and lacking half title, otherwise complete with final blank). Ex-Andover Newton
Theological Library with their faint rubberstamp to title page, stock a bit browned, two
leaves trimmed close along fore-edge affecting text without loss of meaning, else Good to
Very Good overall.

Influential Revolutionary War sermon delivered by Samuel Stillman (1737-1807), believed
to be the only clergyman to hold public services throughout the War (see the American
National Biography). Stillman, a follower of John Locke's religious philosophy, had long
promoted the separation of church and state, total religious freedom, and the abolition of
slavery, all of which were incorporated into the Massachusetts Constitution the next year.

Stillman also reminds his listeners to remember the men of the American army, "They have
stepped forth in the hour of danger, have exchanged domestic ease and happiness for the
hardships of the camp—have repeatedly fought; and many of them have bled in the cause
of their country. Of their importance no man can be ignorant" (p. 17).

ESTC W3242; EVANS 16537; SABIN 91803
 

Price: $450

"a season of unusual mortality" in Sag Harbor, New York

6. Samuel Buell

The Life of Christ as Lord and Redeemer, lasting as eternity, the believers consolation, and
worthy of the greatest attention. Illustrated in a sermon, preached at Bridge-Hampton, on
the Lord's Day, September 14, 1794, immediately after the funeral of Samuel Buell
Woolworth, who died September 13, 1794, in the third year of his age

Sagg-Harbor: D. Frothingham, [1794]. First Edition. Octavo; removed; 42pp. ([A]3 B-E4
F1, collated and lacking half title and final leaf of text (errata)); title page printed within
thick black rule. Faint dampstaining along spine edge of rear leaf, textblock a bit toned,
contemporary ownership signature of a Susanna Miller at bottom of p. 9, else a Good,
albeit slightly incomplete, copy of an uncommon Sag Harbor imprint.

Tragic sermon delivered "in a season of unusual mortality" upon the occasion of the death
of a three-year old child.

ESTC W19336; EVANS 26709
 

Price: $250

An important Frederick Douglass sourcebook

7. Caleb Bingham

The Columbian Orator: Containing a Variety of Original and Selected Pieces; Together with
Rules; Calculated to Improve Youth and Others in the Ornamental and Useful Art of
Eloquence

Boston: Printed by Manning & Loring, 1802. Reprint. 12mo; modern half green morocco,
gilt spine in six compartments, new endpapers; 300pp. Spine lightly faded with mild
rubbing to edges. Chipping and toning to edges of title page with small loss along top edge
of gutter and loss of "Original" from title; additional small loss along top edge page 59-60
leaf with text slightly affected. Contemporary ownership inscription to title page
("Mountfort") and toning throughout, but pages otherwise unmarked. About Very Good.

Bingham's Orator was originally published in 1797 and is comprised of a series of
dialogues, poems, and political essays. The book was hugely popular and influenced a
generation of abolitionists; Frederick Douglass mentions the work in his first
autobiography, saying he bought it when he was twelve and still enslaved and read it again
and again, learning history and the art of eloquence. Early editions scarce in retail.
 

Price: $450

An uncommon edition

8. Isabella Graham

The Power of Faith, exemplified in the life and writings of the late Mrs. Isabella Graham, of
New York

New York / Boston: Published by Jonathan Leavitt / Boston: Crocker and Brewster.
William A. Mercein, Printer, 1830. Seventh Edition. 12mo; full contemporary sheep;
iv,303pp. (collated and presumed complete); engraved portrait frontispiece. Leather a bit
rubbed at extremities, brief worm-holing to rear board, textblock toned and early leaves
dampstained, long horizontal closed tear across pp. iii/iv touching text without loss,
contemporary ownership signatures of Tobias Young and Catherine Young to front flyleaf
and title page recto and verso; a Good or better copy overall.

Uncommon edition of a much-reprinted compilation of letters and fragments by the
Scottish-born educator Isabella Graham (1742-1814) who founded both a school for girls
and the Society for the Relief of Women and Children in New York City in the 1790s.

Only five copies of this edition in OCLC as of June, 2023.
 

Price: $50

A bizarre etymology, compiled by the inventor of the calotype

9. H. Fox Talbot

English Etymologies

London: John Murray, 1847. First Edition. Octavo; publisher's brown blind-embossed
cloth, gilt-lettered spine; vii,[1],492,16pp.; publisher's advertisements bound in rear
printed in red and black. Light shelf wear, contemporary ownership ex libris to front
pastedown, else a Very Good or better, superlative copy.

Uncommon lexicon by the inventor of calotype photography H. Fox Talbot (1800-1877).
Talbot had had a difficult year in 1846, his attempt to promote his photography process in
the "Art-Union" magazine proving a critical failure, compounded by the death of his
mother. English Etymologies is a strange little work with the words in no particular order,
beginning with "Concert" and ending with "Camel," while "Raisin" appears on p. 3 between
"Garland" and "Currant." By way of explanation Talbot wrote in his short preface that
etymology "is the lamp by which much that is obscure in the primitive history of the world
will one day be cleared up."
 

Price: $850

Includes Parker's influential tract attacking the Fugitive Slave Act

10. Theodore Parker

Sammelband of Twelve Pamphlets

V.p.: 1845-1855. Mixed Editions. Twelve volumes bound in one; octavo (22.5cm.);
contemporary half sheep over brown cloth, gilt spine. Leather significantly dried and
scuffed at extremities, joints cracked but mostly holding, small losses at spine crown and
foot, textblock unevenly spotted, contemporary ownership signature to front free endpaper
and at head of one pamphlet, else Good or better, internally clean and sound.

Significant collection of pamphlets and sermons delivered by the prolific and hugely
influential Unitarian clergyman, social reformer, and abolitionist Theodore Parker (1810-
1860). By the final decade of his life Parker had given himself over to an annual schedule of
a hundred lectures reaching 100,000 listeners to whom he preached on a variety of
subjects, not least of which the abolitionist cause and the fight against the Fugitive Slave
Act.

Far too radical for either the Boston Association of Congregationalist Ministers or the
American Unitarian Association (see nos. 1 and 2), Parker and his followers formed the
Twenty-Eighth Congregational Society in 1846 (see nos. 4 and 7). Parker also founded
Boston's Committee of Vigilance to aide enslaved runaways from being recaptured (no. 3)
and spoke against the spread of slavery during expansion into western territory (no. 12).
(See the American National Biography for additional information).

Contents as follows, all are first editions unless otherwise noted:

1. A Letter to the Boston Association of Congregational Ministers, touching certain
matters of their theology. Boston: Charles C. Little and James Brown, 1845. 20pp.

2. A Friendly Letter to the Executive Committee of the American Unitarian Association,
touching their new Unitarian creed or general proclamation of Unitarian views. Boston:
Benjamin B. Mussey & Co., 1853. 20pp.

3. The Boston Kidnapping: A discourse to commemorate the rendition of Thomas Simms,
delivered on the first anniversary thereof, April 12, 1852, before the Committee of
Vigilance, at the Melodeon in Boston. 72pp. SABIN 58740.

4. The Idea of a Christian Church. A discourse at the installation of Theodore Parker as
minister of the Twenty-Eighth Congregational Church in Boston, January 4,
1846.  Boston: Published by Benj. H. Greene. Printed by I.R. Butts, 1846. 39pp. SABIN
58748.

5. A Discourse on the Transient and Permanent in Christianity; preached at the
ordination of Mr. Charles C. Shackford, in the Hawes Place Church in Boston, May 18,
1841. Boston: Printed for the Author, 1841. Second Edition. 39pp.

6. The Public Education of the People. An oration delivered before the Onondaga
Teachers' Institute, at Syracuse, N.Y., on the 4th of October, 1849. Boston: Wm. Crosby &
H.P. Nichols, 1850. 59pp.

7. Two Sermons Preached Before the Twenty-Eighth Congregational Society of Boston, on
the 14th and 21st of November, 1852, on leaving their old and entering a new place of
worship. Boston: Benjamin B. Mussey & Co., 1853. Second Edition. 59pp.

8. A Sermon of the Dangers Which Threaten the Rights of Man in America; preached at
the Music Hall, on Sunday, July 2, 1854. Boston: Benjamin B. Mussey & Co., 1854. 56pp.

9. A Discourse of the Function of a Teacher of Religion in These Times, preached at the
ordination of Marshall G. Kimball, as minister of the Free Church at Barre, Worcester
County, Mass. on Wednesday, June 13, 1855. Boston: Benjamin H. Greene, 1855. 56pp.

10. A Sermon of the Moral Dangers Incident to Prosperity, preached at the Music Hall, in
Boston, on Sunday, November 5, 1854. Boston: Benjamin H. Greene, 1855. 29pp.

11. A Sermon of Old Age, preached at the Music Hall on Sunday, the 29th of January,
1854. Boston: Benjamin B. Mussey & Co., 1854. 32pp.

12. The Nebraska Question. Some thoughts on the new assault upon freedom in America,
and the general state of the country, in relation thereunto, set forth in a discourse
preached at the Music Hall, in Boston, on Monday, Feb. 12, 1854.  Boston: Benjamin B.
Mussey & Co., 1854. 72pp. SABIN 58754.

Price: $1,250

Records the state's involvement with the machinations of the American
Colonization Society

11. Auditor's Office, Richmond, Virginia

Annual Communication of the Auditor of Public Accounts Containing a Synopsis of the
Receipts and Disbursements of the Commonwealth's Funds During the Fiscal Year Ending
30th September 1854. Also, the Condition of the Treasury so far as Related to Said Funds,
on the 1st October 1854

Richmond, VA: Auditor's Office, Richmond Virginia, 1854. First Edition. Octavo;
publisher's stitched self-wrappers; 8pp. Light wear and creasing to edges with general
soiling and a few folds. Binding sound and pages unmarked; Very Good.

This report gives a one page synopsis and follows with statements on various income and
expenses for the Commonwealth. Of significance are line items for the Lunatic Asylum in
Williamsburg, the Virginia Military Institute, and $8,630 "in payment for the
transportation of one hundred and ninety-nine free negroes to Liberia." No copies in retail
and not separately cataloged in OCLC.
 

Price: $200

Brightly hand-colored maps in an uncommon trade binding

12. S. Augustus Mitchell

Mitchell's New Traveller's Guide through the United States and the Canadas, containing
the principal cities and towns alphabetically arranged, together with rail road, steamboat,
stage, and canal routes...

Philadelphia: Charles Desilver, 1856. First Edition. 12mo (15cm.); publisher's black
pictorial sheep, upper cover elaborately gilt-tooled to depict a steam engine, a horse-drawn
stage coach, and a steamboat; xxxii,124pp. & two mounted hand-colored folded maps
(individually described below). Leather a bit scuffed at extremities, spine crown pulled,
light foxing throughout textblock else Very Good. Maps in Near Fine condition, with no
splitting along folds, colors still quite brilliant.

1. "New Map of the United States." Ca. 45x70cm. Depicting the United States from coast to
coast with inset maps of the California Gold Region and Washington, DC.

2. "Mitchell's New Traveller's Guide to the United States showing the rail road, steamboat,
stage and canal routes..." Ca. 54x71.5cm. Depicts the United States up to the borders of
Texas and the Indiana Territory, with inset maps of the copper mine region and the
California Gold Region.
 

Price: $500

Confound those Ifs and Buts!

13. Increase Mather; Samuel G. Drake [intro.]

Early History of New England; being a relation of hostile passages between the Indians and
European voyagers and first settlers; and a full narrative of hostilities, to the close of the
war with the Pequots, in the year 1637; also a detailed account of the origin of the war with
King Philip [Autograph Letter Signed by Drake Laid in]

Boston / Albany: Printed for the Editor / J. Munsell, 1864. First Thus. Quarto (22.5cm.);
publisher's pebbled green cloth, gilt-lettered spine, top edge gilt, brown glazed endpapers;
309,[1]pp. Spine ends a bit chipped and cloth rather darkened, textblock toned and brittle
due to inferior paper stock, 20th century ownership ex libris to front pastedown, else a
Very Good copy of an uncommon edition of Mather's history, extensively annotated by
Drake.

Offered with laid in one-page undated autograph letter signed by Samuel G. Drake to
Larkin Turner with accompanying pictorial mailing envelope. "It would give me a deal of
pleasure to perform the little service required—if—(o! confound that if) if I were able,
satisfactorily to 'do' that Indian into English—but—(o! confound the buts too)—my
knowledge of the Indian tongue is so limited I cannot do it with any satisfaction to myself."
However, Drake does go on to translate the names of two New England lakes,
Winnipissaukee (New Hampshire), "The Beautiful Lake of the high place"; and Massapog
(Massachusetts), "The place of Many Ponds or Much Pond Place."
 

Price: $750

Parades, fencing & funerals

14. Orrin Welch

Knights Templars' Tactics and Drill for the Use of Commanderies, and the Burial Service of
the Orders of Masonic Knighthood

New York: Masonic Publishing Co., 1872. First Edition. 12mo; publisher's pictorial purple
cloth boards decorated in gilt, brown endpapers; 215pp.; illus. and diagrams throughout.
Boards lightly stained and faded; corners bumped with minor fraying. Binding is sound
and pages unmarked. Very Good overall.

Prepared following a resolution from the 1870 Annual Conclave of the Grand
Commandery, Knights Templar, of the State of New York, this book of tactics and drills
includes chapters on parade arrangements, fencing, and funeral escorts and burial services.
A similarly-themed 31-pp. pamphlet by Welch appeared in 1863, though first editions of
this greatly expanded text are scarce in retail.
 

Price: $200

A rare and attractive steamboat handbill

15. [The Mount Vernon Steamboat Company]

Mt. Vernon Tomb of Washington! Under the auspices of the Ladies Mt. Vernon Association

[Washington, DC]: T.J. Brashears' Steam Print, [ca. 1878]. First Edition. Broadside (22 x 14
cm); adorned with woodcut illus. of the W.W. Corcoran steamer. Tear with loss along top
edge, a few shallow nicks to edges; shallow creasing. Very Good overall.

Scarce broadside advertising the route from the 7th Street Wharf in Washington, DC,  to
Mt. Vernon to visit Washington's tomb. The steamer was built at the Quintard iron works
in Arlington and launched in 1878, serving  thirteen years before it burned at the water's
edge in September, 1891, having carried, according to one newspaper account, 1,100,000
passengers in its career. No copies in retail as of this writing and one holding found in
OCLC.
 

Price: $250

Twenty years later the spirit of the Confederacy lives on

16. [Tennessee] Sentinel Co. Publishers

Grand Army Sentinel: The Soldier Paper of the South, A Semi-Monthly Magazine. Vol. II,
Number 15. Nashville, Tenn., February 5, 1886

Nashville, TN: Sentinel Co. Publishers, 1886. First Edition. Quarto; publisher's pictorial
wrappers; [209]-224,[4](ads)pp. Chipping to edges of wraps and textblock without
affecting text; textblock lightly toned. Good to Very Good.

Scarce southern newspaper full of articles of course centering on Civil War reminiscences,
including "The Confederate Women in the War of the Rebellion," and "The Confederacy
Relics Hid Away in Washington." Several advertisements to wraps and illustrated map to
rear wrap, "The Centrality of NASHVILLE, TENN., exhibited with reference to its eligibility
for the National Encampment, G.A.R., 1887." No copies in retail and two holdings of any
issue in OCLC as of June 2023.
 

Price: $500

The final tremors of the Gold Rush

17. J. A. Hanson

[Albumen Photograph] Original Locators of Buffalo Hump

Grangeville, ID: Hanson, Photographer, n.d. but 1899. Original albumen photograph
(15.5x20.5cm.) affixed to tan printed card mount (20x25.5cm.); loss to bottom right-hand
corner of mount affecting text with loss of three names and latter portion of place name,
image unevenly faded and a bit spotted, else a Good to Very Good example. "Taken in
1899" in pencil on verso.

Rare group photograph of the twenty-two men and two women who discovered gold at the
foot of Buffalo Hump outside Grangeville, Idaho, in the late 1890s, the final tremor of the
19th century Gold Rush. The image, taken in a rather spare room with framed images
hanging on the left-hand wall, is mostly likely in the studio of J.A. Hanson, a Danish-born
photographer who operated a studio in Grangeville from 1892 to 1910. The mines stand
abandoned today on a patchwork of federal and private land.
 

Price: $450

That most perfect natural form, the cylinder

18. Henry Sigurd Humphreys

The Cylindriad [wrapper title: The Philosophy of Geometry. A New Study of the Problem of
Good and Evil]

Evansville, IN: Published by the Cordelian Quarterly, 1942. First Edition. Octavo; original
printed cream wrappers; 69,[1]pp. Light rubbing and a trifle soiled; Very Good.

This poetic yet opaque work of metageometry begins, "In the beginning was the sphere,"
and goes on to detail how society's ills spring from our abandonment from the most perfect
natural form, the cylinder. Though Humphreys claims to be a musician rather than a
scholar, references to Cicero and Spinoza are to be found alongside illuminating examples
of this perfect form, the snake and the torso of a horse. Scarce.

Price: $75

Paul Robeson tickets hard to come by

19. [African Americana] [World War II] Charles R. Winthrop

Autograph letter signed from Charles R. Winthrop to his wife, November 1943

New York: 1943. Four-page ALS on USO letterhead from Charles R. Winthrop to his wife
Mary. At the time Winthrop was serving with the 372nd Infantry, a segregated African
American regiment active during World War II. With original envelope with "Idle Gossip
Sinks Ships" stamped to front. Rubbed with a few minor nicks, folds, and expected age-
toning, else Very Good.

Winthrop served as a Chaplain and mentions staying busy with marrying six couples and
several conferences in the preceding month. Of special note is his mentioning that he will
try to see Paul Robeson as Othello, though tickets have been tough to come by. Winthrop
goes on to say that he recently met with Robeson's brother Ben and Mrs. Robeson,
presumably Eslanda Goode Robeson, who was living in Connecticut at the time. Remaining
content deals with Winthrop's daily duties and what to buy Ruth and Ralph for their
wedding present. A brief snapshot into stateside life of an African American regiment in
the heart of World War II.
 

Price: $100

Purveyors of priceless artifacts, Younghill Kang consulting

21. A.A. & A. Inc.: Archaeological Artifacts & Antiques, Inc.

Artists and Artifacts [wrapper title: A.A. & A. Inc]

New York: A.A. & A. Inc.: Archaeological Artifacts & Antiques, Inc. / Stellar Press Inc.,
1963. First Edition. Small quarto; illustrated stapled wraps; [20]pp.; half-tone illus.
throughout. Light rubbing and moderate toning to edges. Very Good.

This catalog features the art of Masanari Matsubara and six American artists who were
assigned objects from the A.A. & A's collection, and asked to draw them in any manner they
saw fit. The company identifies themselves as "suppliers of Archaeological Artifacts,
Ethnological Material and Primitive Art to museums and private collectors," and lists W.
O'D. Pierce as president and Korean-American author Dr. Younghill Kang as a consultant.
No copies in retail as of June 2023 and two holdings found in OCLC, at the Smithsonian
and Louisiana State University Shreveport.
 

Price: $75

Uncommon tract by notable Freedom Rider

22. Reverend C. Tyndell Vivian

Speech at Anti-McCarran Act Rally, New York City, June 1963

Hollywood, CA: Reprinted as a public service by Constitutional Liberties Information
Center, 1963. First Edition. Photo-illustrated bifolium (23.5 x 10 cm.). Touch of rubbing
and faint toning to edges. Near Fine.

American minister Vivian was a close friend and lieutenant of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,
helped organize the first sit-ins in Nashville in 1960 and participated in the Freedom Rides.
The McCarran Internal Security Act required Communist organizations to register with the
federal government and was used as a tool of oppression throughout the Civil Rights
struggle. Vivian here gives a wide-ranging and insightful analysis into its oppressive effects
with examples principally throughout the South. No copies in retail as of June 2023 and
only two separately cataloged holdings in OCLC.
 

Price: $150

The day the segregationists threw acid in the swimming pool

23. Martin Luther King, Jr., James Bevel, Andrew Jackson Young, Jr., et al
[contributors]

SCLC - Southern Christian Leadership Conference Newsletter: Vol II, Number 7 - June
1964 Special St. Augustine Issue

Atlanta, GA: Southern Christian Leadership Conference, 1964. First Edition. Single quarto
issue (28 cm.); photo-illustrated wraps; 12pp.; black and white photographs and cartoons.
Light wear to edges, contemporary ink inscription to front, mail fold (as usual), mail order
form to lower third of rear wrap removed. Overall Very Good-.

This issue devoted to the Saint Augustine (FL) Movement, a major chapter in the Civil
Rights Movement begun by Dr. Robert Hayling, later joined by the NAACP, the SCLC and
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., in attempts to desegregate the city. Events came to a head
when several black and white demonstrators attempted to integrate the pool of the Monson
Motor Lodge and the owner, James Brock, grabbed two gallons of muriatric acid that he
began to pour into the water. Cameras rolled, arrests were made, and a "wade-in" at a
whites-only beach followed the next week with similar outbreaks of violence and arrests.

The Civil Rights Act of 1964 was signed days later, effectively enforcing desegregation.
Indeed in Dr. King's article in this issue, "400 Years of Bigotry and Hate," he writes that the
Bill will give some relief, but foreshadows the future struggles of the Civil Rights
Movement: "St. Augustine has been a testing ground. Can the Deep South change?... Will
local citizens, black and white, work together to make democracy a reality throughout
America?"

Individual issues of the official publishing organ of the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference scarce with no copies in retail as of June 2023. This issue of particular
significance as it includes photographs and articles surrounding the St. Augustine
Movement, along with its publication being just days before the July 2nd signing of the
Civil Right Act.
 

Price: $450

Uncommon signed

24. William Burroughs; Brion Gysin [illus.]

Time [Signed]

New York: "C" Press, 1965. First Edition. Quarto (28cm); publisher's pictorial stiff card
wrappers; [32]pp.; black and white photographs and illustrations throughout. Edges of
wraps rubbed with some scuffing and mild spotting to rear. Binding is sound and pages
unmarked. Very Good. Signed by William S. Burroughs with brief inscription to previous
owner at title page.

Burroughs' parody of Time Magazine, this being one of 886 copies constituting the trade
edition. Scarce signed.
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Price: $650

Early print appearance of a leading Civil Rights leader

25. James Forman

1967: The High Tide of Black Resistance

New York: SNCC, International Affairs Commission, [1968]. First Edition. Octavo; printed
stapled wraps; 27pp. Touch of toning and rubbing to edges of wraps. Binding sound and
pages unmarked. Near Fine.

This work begins with a poetic "Ode to 1967" and becomes a wide-ranging study and
analysis of the Black struggle for liberation, principally in the United States but with
significant mentions of global politics. Includes detailed discussions of major moments in
the Civil Rights struggle from 1947-1967, including analysis of the rise of the Black Power
Movement. A major Civil Rights leader himself, Forman was intimately involved with
SNCC and had a significant role in the Freedom Rides and Selma to Montgomery Marches.
He was also involved with merger negotiations between SNCC and the Black Panther Party
which broke down in 1968 following a violent confrontation with Forman and Panther
Party members.

Published the same year as Forman's first book, Sammy Yonge, Jr. A reprint followed in
1969, but no copies found of the first edition in retail as of June 2023.

Price: $250

Uncommon and attractive survival of the Second Wave feminist movement

26. April 10 Women's Committee

Women's March on the Pentagon April 10: Defend the Right to Live!

New York: April 10 Women's Committee, 1971. First Edition. Bifolium; illustrations and
photographs. Light rubbing and creasing to edges; pages unmarked. Near Fine.

Fundraising brochure for the April 10, 1971 march, protesting not only the Vietnam War,
but also men's treatment of women, unjust court systems, and myriad other issues.
Contemporary reports claimed that around 500 protestors showed up and walked from the
Justice Department to the Pentagon, followed by a ninety-minute rally. No copies in retail
as of June 2023.
 

Price: $150

First collection of essays and speeches by the Black Panther leader

27. Huey P. Newton; Franz Schurmann [intro.]

To Die for the People: The Writings of Huey P. Newton

New York: Random House, 1972. First Edition. Octavo; publisher's boards in red photo-
illustrated dust jacket with original price ($7.95) present; 232pp.; black and white
photographs throughout. Dust jacket creased along edges with a few minor nicks, one short
tear to top edge near crown; mild staining to spine. Boards show light shelfwear with mild
sunning to edges. Previous owner's bookplate taped to front pastedown though pages
otherwise unmarked. Very Good and sound overall.

Early collection from the co-founder of the Black Panther Party with sections on "White
America," "The Third World," and "The Bound and the Dead."
 

Price: $750

"My fear was not of death itself but a death without meaning"

28. Huey Newton

Revolutionary Suicide

New York: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc., 1973. First Edition (stated, with flush-left first
printing letterline). Octavo; publisher's blue cloth in photo-illustrated dust jacket with
$8.95 price intact; 333pp.; half-tone photographic illus. throughout. Jacket rubbed along
edges with a couple shallow creases along top margin and a bit of toning to verso. Boards
are lightly shelfworn, with mnor bumping at corners and nudging at spine ends. Foxing
along top of textblock. Binding is sound and pages unmarked. Very Good overall.

Memoir from the co-founder of the Black Panther Party featuring his manifesto and
political philosophy.
 

Price: $350

Signed...or is it?

29. Robert Shea & Robert Anton Wilson

Illuminatus! Part I: The Eye in the Pyramid, Part II: The Golden Apple, and Part III:
Leviathan [Signed by Robert Anton Wilson]

New York: A Dell Book, 1975-1977. Mixed Editions: Vols. I and III are second printings,
Vol. II is a first. 12mos; three volumes; publisher's illustrated card wraps. Light
edgewear with some general smudging, faint creasing to spine of Vol. I and mild curling at
corners; textblocks slightly toned but unmarked. Very Good or better overall. Vol. I signed
enigmatically "To ?... Robert Anton Wilson."

An attractive set of Shea and Wilson's conspiracy theory, drug, sex, and magic-laden
postmodern sci-fi satire. Probably 100% true. Scarce signed and usually found in lesser
condition.
 

Price: $350

Cache of uncommon material by the influential pan-African political party
founded by Kwame Nkrumah

30. The All African People's Revolutionary Party [A-APRP]

Small lot of pamphlets published by the All African People's Revolutionary Party

Washington, DC: The All African People's Revolutionary Party [A-APRP], 1986-7. First
Editions. Five pamphlets and one broadside, with full details below. Light rubbing to
edges; boot print  to broadside and African Liberation Day pamphlet, else generally Very
Good or better.

The A-APRP is a socialist political party founded by Kwame Nkrumah in Guinea in 1968.
The party expanded in to the United States in subsequent years promoting Pan-Africanism,
Black Power, and Scientific Socialism. A-APRP material scarce in retail with few holdings
of these titles found in OCLC.

Full title list includes:

1. Some Aspects of the Ideology, Objective and Program of the All African People's
Revolutionary Party - 8 pp.

2. A Call for Immediate Organization: Attention Students - 8 pp.

3. African Liberation Day 1986: May 23 and 25 - 4 pp.

4. The Road To Freedom - Educational Brochure - 8 pp.

5. The Industrial-Police-Intelligence Complex - Educational Brochure Number Two - 6 pp.

6. "Unity Presupposed Organization" featuring Kwame Ture (Formerly Known as
Stokely Carmichael) - Broadside.
 

Price: $250

Scarce contribution to the Chicano literary movement

31. Juan A. Contreras

Morningsong ....... Mananitas [Signed]

El Paso, TX: Education System Development, Inc., 1987. First Edition. Octavo; publisher's
green pictorial wrappers; 79 pp.; black and white illustrations. Light wear and creasing to
edges of wraps. Binding is sound and pages unmarked. Very Good overall. Inscribed and
signed by the author.

Includes the essay "On Education," as well as poems, short stories, and "Y Luego" which
the author describes as "A novel representative of the Movimiento of the 60s and 70s."
Scarce with no copies in retail as of June 2023.
 

Price: $75
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